C_TOP B Control Head

Quick installation
guide
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1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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Installation should only be conducted by qualified specialized personnel.

Install the control head in accordance with applicable regulations.

The product may only be used in its original status without unauthorised modifications.
Only use the product if it is in perfect technical condition.

Take into consideration the ambient conditions at the location of use.

Observe the specifications on the product labelling.

Comply with all applicable national and international regulations.

Observe limits.

Danger of crushing inside the sensor bracket.

Only use power souces which guarantee reliable electrical isolation of the operating voltage as per IEC/
DIN EN 60204-1.

Observe the general requirements for PELV circuits in accordance with IEC/DIN EN 60204-1.
Installation errors can damage the electronics or cause malfunctions.

The C-TOP B contains electrostatically sensitive components. Electrostatic discharge caused by impro-
per handling or incorrect earthing can damage the internal electronics.

2.EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST

01 cover screws

02 cover

03 cover seal

04 base screws

05 solenoid valves
06 electronic module
07 pneumatic ports
08 cable gland

09 base

10A upper target

10B lower target

1 base seal
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3. MECHANICAL, PNEUMATIC AND ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

Check that the compressed air and power supply are switched off 10A
and the actuator is pressureless before starting the assembly or Eﬁ/

disassembly works. @/ 10B
Secure the installation to prevent an unintenional activation.

Mechanical installation:

. sure that the adapter shaft of the valve is suitable for the C-TOP B,

2. remove the control head cover (02) by loosening the screws (01),

3. place the control head on the actuator,

4. place the two targets (10A,10B) on the adapter shaft (the type of the
adapter shaft varies depending on the valve) and adjust them,

5. tighten the base screws (04) which join the head with the valve ac-
tuator,

6. place the cover (02) and tighten the cover screws (01).

-

For the pneumatic installation, cut the air hoses at the needed length.

To install the air hoses:

1. connect the aire hose between air connection A1of the C-TOP B and
the valve actuator’s air connection,

2. connect the air supply hose to the air intake 1 of the control head,

3. connect the compressed air supply.

@32} (( g7
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1 supply port for operating pressure 8 mm
3 exhaust air connection -
A1 working port of solenoid valve V1 6 mm

Electrical installation:

1. remove the cover screws (01) of the cover (02),
2. lift and remove the cover (02),
3. route the electrical cable through the cable gland (08),
4. connect the cables to the terminal according to the wiring diagram,
5. tighten the cable gland (08),
6. place the cover (02) and fix it with the cover screws (01).
2 output position 2 N| o2 H a
Y ” 01
1 output position 1
1 input 1 (solenoid valve 1) NI o1]1 %
- N 2
- 0V (GND) + g
+ 24V DC

4. START-UP

For the start-up, the targets should be positioned manually along the shaft to be detected
by the electronic module’s sensors. These sensors, at a time, will activate their correspon-
ding output illuminating the control head of the colour associated with the output activated.

OUTPUT 1 2
ACTIVATED
COLOUR blue green
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A ON ON middle upper
B OFF OFF lower upper
C OFF ON upper middle
D ON OFF upper lower

For the positioning of the targets to the

adapter shaft:

1.connect the compressd air and power su-
pply,

2.place the valve in the desired position,

3.move the first target along the adapter
shaft until situate it up to the correspon-
ding sensor (the LED of the output asso-
ciated will be illuminated) and tighten the
stud to fix it with Allen key number 2,

4.move the second target in the same man-
ner as the first.

Distribution of the
sensors in the elec-
tronic module
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5. RECOMMENDED SETTINGS

Single-acting quarter-turn valve: configuration B and D.
Single-acting seat valve: configuration A and C.

C-TOP B Cabezal de control

Guia rapida de
instalacion
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ESPANOL

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

El montaje solo debe ser realizado por personal técnico cualificado.
Instalar el cabezal de control conforme a la normativa vigente.
Utilizar el producto en su estado original, sin efectuar modificaciones no autorizadas.
Utilizar el producto en perfecto estado técnico.

Tener en cuenta las condiciones ambientales en el lugar de utilizacion.

Observar las indicaciones de la etiqueta de identificacion del producto.

Cumplir todas las directivas nacionales e internacionales vigentes.

Tener en cuenta los valores limites de trabajo del cabezal de control.

Peligro de aplastamiento en el interior del soporte del detector.

Utilizar solo fuentes de alimentacion que garanticen un aislamiento eléctrico seguro de la tensién de
funcionamiento conforme a la norma CEI/DIN EN 60204-1.

Observar los requerimientos generales para circuitos PELV segin CEI/DIN EN 60204-1.

Los errores de instalacion pueden dafar la electrénica o provocar averias.

EI C-TOP B contiene componentes sensibles a las descargas electrostaticas. Las descargas electrostati-
cas a causa de una manipulacion incorrecta o la ausencia de puesta a tierra pueden destruir la electrénica
interna.

2.VISTA EXPLOSIONADA Y LISTA DE PIEZAS

01 tornillos tapa

02 tapa

03 junta tapa

04 tornillos base

05 electrovalvulas

06 madulo electrénico
07 conexiones neumatic
08 prensaestopas

09 base

10A target superior

10B target inferior

1 junta base
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3. INSTALACION MECANICA,ELECTRICA Y NEUMATICA

Comprobar que el aire comprimido y las fuentes de alimentacion 10A
AX estan desconectados y que el actuador se encuentra sin presion
antes de empezar los trabajos de montaje o desmontaje.
Asegurar la instalacion contra un accionamiento involuntario.
Instalacién mecanica:
. asegurar que el eje del adaptador de la valvula es el adecuado para
el C-TOP B,
2. quitar la tapa del cabezal (02) aflojando los tornillos (01),
3. colocar el cabezal en el actuador,
4. colocar los dos targets (10A,10B) en el eje del adaptador (éste varia
en funcién de la vélvula) y ajustarlos,

5. apretar los tornillos (04) que fijan el cabezal al actuador de la valvula,
6. colocar la tapa (02) y apretar los tornillos de la tapa (01).

-

Para la instalacion neumatica, cortar los tubos de aire comprimido a la

longitud necesaria. Para instalar los tubos de aire comprimido:

1. conectar el tubo de aire comprimido entre la conexion A1 del cabezal
y la conexion del actuador de la valvula,

2. conectar el tubo de subministro de aire a la conexion de entrada de
aire 1,

3. conectar la alimentacién de aire comprimido.

@}' ( 'S
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1 conexion subministro aire 8 mm
3 escape de aire -
A1 conexion electrovalvula V1 6 mm

Instalacion eléctrica:

1. quitar los tornillos de la tapa (01),

. levantar y quitar la tapa (02),

. pasar el cable eléctrico a través del prensaestopas (08),

. conectar los cables al terminal segun el esquema eléctrico correspondiente,
. apretar el prensaestopas (08),

. colocar la tapa (02) y fijarla mediante los tornillos de la tapa (01).

2 salida posicion 2 NIl a2 | o
0 ] N o1
N

o0 wWwN

salida posicion 1

1 entrada 1 (electrovalvula 1) a1 1 g

- N 2

- 0V (GND) + N §
+ 24V DC

4. PUESTA EN MARCHA

Para la puesta en marcha, los targets se deben posicionar manualmente a lo largo del
eje para que sean detectados por los sensores situados en el modulo electrénico. Estos
sensores, a su vez, activaran su salida correspondiente iluminando el cabezal del color
asociado a la salida activada.

SALIDA 1 2
ACTIVADA
COLOR azul verde
Interruptores
DIP Switch

10.427.32.0027

A ON ON medio  superior
B OFF OFF inferior  superior
C OFF ON superior  medio

D ON OFF  superior inferior

Para posicionar los targets en el eje adap-

tador:

1.conectar el aire comprimido y la alimenta-
cion de tension,

2.colocar la valvula en la posicién deseada,

3.desplazar el primer target a lo largo del
eje adaptador hasta posicionarlo a la altu-
ra del sensor correspondiente (el led de la
salida asociada se iluminara) y apretar el
esparrago para fijarlo mediante una llave
Allen nim. 2,

4.posicionar el segundo target de la misma
manera que el primero.

5. CONFIGURACIONES RECOMENDADAS

Valvulas tipo cuarto de vuelta de simple efecto: configuracién By D.
Valvulas de simple asiento de simple efecto: configuraciéon Ay C.

Distribucion de los
sensores en el médu-
lo electronico
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C-TOP B Téte de commande

uide d’installation
rapide
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FRANGAIS

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Le montage ne doit étre effectué que par du personnel technique qualifié.
Installez la téte de commande conformément aux réglementations en vigueur.
Utilisez le produit dans son état d’origine, sans y apporter de modifications non autorisées.
Utilisez le produit en parfait état technique.

Tenez compte des conditions environnementales sur le lieu d'utilisation.

Respectez les indications figurant sur I'étiquette d’identification du produit.

Respectez toutes les directives nationales et internationales applicables.

Tenez compte des seuils de fonctionnement de la téte de commande.

Il existe un risque d’écrasement a l'intérieur du support du capteur.

N'utilisez que des alimentations qui garantissent une isolation électrique de la tension de service
conformément a la norme CEI/DIN EN 60204-1.

Respectez les exigences générales pour les circuits PELV selon la norme CEI/DIN EN 60204-1.

Les erreurs d'installation sont susceptibles d’endommager les composants électroniques ou d’entrainer
des dysfonctionnements.

La téte de commande C-TOP B contient des composants sensibles aux décharges électrostatiques. Les
décharges électrostatiques dues a une manipulation incorrecte ou @ un manque de mise a la terre sont
susceptibles de détruire les composants électroniques internes.

2. VUE ECLATEE ET LISTE DES PIECES

01 vis du couvercle

02 couvercle

03 joint du couvercle
04 vis de la base

05 électrovannes

06 module électronique
07 raccords pneumatig
08 presse-étoupe

09 base

10A cible supérieure
10B cible inférieure

1 joint de la base
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3. INSTALLATION MECANIQUE, ELECTRIQUE ET PNEUMATIQUE

Assurez-vous que les alimentations en air comprimé et en 10A
AX électricité sont déconnectées et que I'actionneur est dépressurisé

avant de commencer les travaux de montage ou de démontage. dﬁ/mB

Sécurisez l'installation contre tout actionnement involontaire. !

Installation mécanique :

1. Assurez-vous que I'arbre de I'adaptateur de la vanne est adapté a la
téte de commande C-TOP B,

2. Retirez le couvercle de la téte (02) en desserrant les vis (01).

3. Placez la téte sur I'actionneur.

4. Placez les deux cibles (10A et 10B) sur I'arbre de I'adaptateur (qui
varie en fonction de la vanne) et réglez-les.

5. Serrez les vis (04) qui fixent la téte sur I'actionneur de la vanne.

6. Placez le couvercle (02) puis serrez les vis du couvercle (01).

Pour l'installation pneumatique, coupez les tuyaux d’air comprimé a la

longueur nécessaire. Pour installer les tuyaux d’air comprimé :

1. Connecter le tube d’air comprimé entre le raccord A1 de la téte de
commande et le raccord de I'actionneur de vanne.

2. Raccordez le tuyau d’alimentation en air au raccord d’entrée 1.

3. Raccordez I'alimentation en air comprimé.

10.426.32.0007

1 raccord alimentation air 8 mm
3 échappement d’'air -
A1 raccord électrovanne V1 6 mm

Installation électrique :

. Retirez les vis du couvercle (01) du couvercle (02).

. Soulevez et retirez le couvercle (02).

. Faites passer le cable électrique dans le presse-étoupe (08).

. Connectez les cables a la borne selon le schéma électrique correspondant.
. Serrez le presse-étoupe (08).

. Placez le couvercle (02) et fixez-le avec les vis du couvercle (01).

OO WN =

2 sortie position 2 NI o2 ﬂ c
0 : ” N o1
1 sortie position 1
| 1 entrée 1 (électrovanne 1) a1l g
- N &
- 0V (GND) + N S
+ 24V CC

4. MISE EN SERVICE

Pour la mise en service, les cibles doivent étre positionnées manuellement le long de
I'arbre afin qu’elles soient détectées par les capteurs situés dans le module électronique.
A leur tour, ces capteurs activeront leur sortie correspondante en éclairant la téte de la
couleur associée a la sortie activée.

SORTIE 1 2
ACTIVEE
COULEUR bleu vert
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Les trois capteurs activent des sorties différentes en fonction de la configuration sélec-

tionnée :

A ON ON intermédiaire supérieur
SUPERIEUR B OFF OFF inférieur supérieur
(¢} OFF ON supérieur intermédiaire
D ON OFF supérieur inférieur
Pour positionner les cibles sur I'arbre de
INTERMEDIAIRE |’adaptateur :
1.Raccordez I'air comprimé et I'alimentation
électrique.
2.Placez la vanne a la position souhaitée.
INFERIEUR 3.Déplacez la premiére cible le long de

'arbre de I'adaptateur jusqu’a ce quelle
soit positionnée a la hauteur du capteur
correspondant (la LED de sortie associée
s’allumera) puis serrez le goujon pour le
fixer a I'aide d’une clé Allen n° 2.

4.Placez la seconde cible de la méme
maniére que la premiere.

5. CONFIGURATIONS RECOMMANDEES

Vannes quart de tour (simple effet) : configurations B et D.
Vannes a simple siége (simple effet) : configurations A et C.

Répartition des capteurs dans
le module électronique
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C-TOP B KontponbHoe

YCTPOWCTBO
Kpatkoe pykosoactso

Mo MOHTaXy
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PYCCKUU

1. AHCTPYKUUN NO TEXHUKE BE3OMACHOCTMHU

MOoHTaX IOTDKEH OCYLLECTBMSTLCS TOMbKO KBANMULIMPOBAHHBIM TEXHUHECKVM NEPCOHANoM.

YCTaHOBUTL KOHTPOMBbHOE YCTPOCTBO B COOTBETCTBUN C ENCTBYIOLMMU HOPMaMK.

VMcrionb3oBaTh Uaaeniie B ero NepBoHaaribsHoOM COCTOSIHUM, HE BHOCS! B HETO HECAHKLIMOHVPOBAHHBIX M3MEHEHNIA.
Mcnonb3oBaTh U3aenve B UCNPaBHOM TEXHUYECKOM COCTOSIHUM.

YunTbiBaTh YCNOBUS OKpYXatoLLeit cpeabl B MEcTe aKcnryaTaLmm.

CobrnitoaaTth ykasaHus Ha MOEHTUUKALIMOHHOW STUKETKE U3AENWS.

Cobritoaath BCe AEUCTBYIOLLNE HALMOHANbHBIE N MEXAYHAPOAHbIE ANPEKTUBbI.

YunTbiBaTh NpeaenbHble 3Ha4EHWs! AKCMyaTaLmu KOHTPOMBHOTO YCTPOCTBA.

PucK 3aaTusi BHyTPY OMopbl AaT4mMKa.

Mcnonb3oBaTh TONbKO UCTOYHUKN MUTaHWS, obecrnedrBaiolle 6e30nacHyio anekTpudeckyto nsonsumio pabodyero
HanpshkeHusi B cootBetcTBum ¢ Hopmoit IEC/DIN EN 60204-1.

Cobntopatb o6Lwme TpeGosaHus ans uenent 3CHH B cooteetcTBum ¢ IEC/DIN EN 60204-1.

OwWwwuBKM Npu YCTAHOBKE MOTYT NMPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHNIO SMEKTPOHUKIA UMK BbI3BATb HEMCNPABHOCTY.

YerpoiictBo  C-TOP B coaepkWT  KOMMOHEHTbI, 4yBCTBUTENbHbIE K  ONEKTPOCTAaTUYECKUM  paspsiam.
OnekTpocTaTnyeckue paspsibl, Bbi3BaHHbIE HEMPaBUNbHbIM OGpalleHMeM C YCTPOWCTBOM UMM OTCYTCTBUEM
3a3eMIeHNs!, MOTYT BbIBECTU U3 CTPOSt BHYTPEHHIOKO SNIEKTPOHMKY.

2. YEPTEX B PABOBPAHHOM BUAE U CNUCOK OETANEN

01 BWHTbI KPbILLIKK

02 KpbiLUKa

03 YNNOTHEHWE KPbILLKA
04 BUHTbI OCHOBaHUsA

05 anekTpoknanaxb!

06 BrEKTPOHHbI MOAYmb
07 NHEBMATYECKVE COEMIMHEHNS
08 kabernbHoe ynnoTHeHue
09 OCHOBaHue

10A BEPXHUIA MarHuT

10B HWKHUIA MarHuT

1 YNNOTHEHNE OCHOBAHWS
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3. MEXAHUYECKAA, NIEKTPUYECKAA U MHEBMATUYECKAA YCTAHOBKA

Meper Ha4anom paboT Mo MOHTaXy UM JeMOHTaxy yBeauTLCs B TOM, 10A
AX UTO CKaTbIi BO3AYX 1 UCTOUYHMKI MUTAHNS OTKIIOYEHb! 1 YTO NPUBOL He
HaxoauTCsl nog, AaBMEHNEM. @/ 10B
O6ecneumnTb 3aLLMTy YCTaHOBKM OT CryYailHoro cpabaTsiBaHus. [ S—
T

MexaHuuyeckas yctaHoBKa:

1. ybeauTbCcs B TOM, YTO Ban agantepa KnanaHa siBnseTcs Noaxoaawmm ans
C-TOP B;

2. CHATb KPbILLKY KOHTPOMbHOrO ycTponctaa (02), BbIBUHTUB BUHTHLI (01);

3. yCTaHOBUTb KOHTPOIbHOE YCTPOMUCTBO Ha NPUBOAE;

4. pasmectuTb 06a martuta (10A, 10B) Ha Bany agantepa (OH U3MEHsieTCs B
3aBWCKMOCTU OT KnanaHa) u OTperynmpoBaThb UX;

5. 3aTsHYTb BUHTbI (04), KOTOpbIE KPENsAT KOHTPONbHOE YCTPOWCTBO K MPUBOAY
KnanaHa;

6. pa3amecTuThb KpbilKy (02) 1 3aTAHYTb BUHTbI KpbILwku (01).

[Ins nHeBMaTM4ecKoW yCTaHOBKM obpesaTb TpyObl cxaToro Bosgyxa A0
HeobxoauMon AnuHbl. [ina ycTaHoBku Tpy6 cxxatoro Bo3ayxa:
1. nogcoeanHnTs  TPYBy CXaToro BO3dgyxa Mexdy coeauHeHvem A1
KOHTPOIBLHOTO YCTPOWCTBA U COeAMHEHWEM NPUBOAA KnanaHa;
2. noAcoeavHUTb  TpyGy nopayn Bo3dyxa K BXOOHOMY — COEAMHEHMIO
Bo3sayxa 1;
. MOAKMIOYUTL Nofady CxaToro Bo3ayxa.
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1 coeAvHeHue noaavn Bosayxa 8 Mm
& BbIMyCK BO3ayxa -
A1 coefjHeHve anekTpoknanaHa V1 6 MM

AnekTpuyeckoe NOAKMIOYEHNE:

. CHATb BUHTHI Kpbilwku (01) € kpbiwku (02);

. NMOAHATb U CHATb KpbILLKY (02);

. TPOBECTM 3NEKTPUYECKUiA NpoBoy Yepes kabenbHoe ynnoTHeHne (08);

. MOACOEAVHNTL NPOBOAA K TEPMUHAIY COMNacHO COOTBETCTBYHOLLIEN SNEKTPUYECKON CXeMe;
. 3aTAHYTb kabenbHoe ynnotHeHwue (08);

. pa3aMecTuTb KpblLKy (02) n 3acmkcupoBaTh ee BUHTamm Kpbitku (01).

2 BbIXOZ} MONOXeHus 2

OO WN =

D2|©

o 01

1 BbIXOA, NonoxeHns 1 %
1 BxoA 1 (anekTpoknanaH 1) %

- 24V24V0 B (3azem.) _T_

o1] 1

| (via
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4. BBOO B 3KCNNYATALUIO

[ns BBOAA B aKCnnyaTauuio criedyeT BPYYHYI pasMecTUTb MarHuTbl BAOMb Bana, YTobbl OHW
6bIny 0BHAPYXKEHbI AATYMKAMM, PACMONIOXKEHHBIMU B 3MIEKTPOHHOM Mogyne. OT AaTYuku B
CBOIO Ouepedb aKTVBUPYIOT COOTBETCTBYIOLIMIA BbIXOA, MOCME Yero KOHTPOSIbHOE YCTPOMCTBO
NOACBEYVBAETCS LIBETOM, COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM aKTUBUPOBAHHOMY BbIXOZY.

AKTUBUPOBAHHbI 1 P
L_s= 0] BbIXOA,
UBET CUHWI 3eneHblit

DIP nepekntovatenu
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A BKI. BKI1. cpeHuit BEPXHWA

B BbIKMN.  BbIKII. HWKHWIA BEPXHUIA

C BbIKI. BKIT. BEPXHWIA cpenHuin

D BKI. BbIKI. BEpXHWUIA HVDKHWIA

[ins pasmelleHna marH1ToB Ha Bany agantepa:
1. NOAKMIOYUTL cxKaTblit BO34yX "
anekTponuTaHue,
2.pa3mecTutb KnanaH B
NOMOXEHWN,
3.nepemellatb MNepBbli MarHUT BAOMNb Bana
ajantepa, noka OH He 6OygeT pasmelleH
Ha ypOBHE COOTBETCTBYlOLIEro  Jatuuka
(BKMOYNTCH  CBETOAMOL  COOTBETCTBYHOLLETO
BbIXOAA@) W 3aTAHYTb LWNUNLKY [Ans  ero
3aKpenneHns, C MOMOLLbI  LUECTUrPaHHOro
Krno4a Homep 2,
4.Pa3mecT!Tb BTOPOI MarH1T Takum xe obpasom,
KaK nepBsbIn.

5. PEKOMEHOOBAHHBIE KOH®PUTYPALWUNU

KnanaHbl ¢ NOBOPOTOM Ha YeTBepTb 060poTa OAHOCTOPOHHENO AENCTBUS: KOH(Urypaums
BwuD.

OpHocenenbHble KnanaHbl OAHOCTOPOHHEro AeNCTBUS: KoHdUrypaums Au C.
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Heobxogmumom

PaamelueHve aaTyvkos
B 3NEeKTPOHHOM mMoayne

10.427.32.0013




